

COLORADO SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Street
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 2018CA2345 Opinion
by Lipinsky, J., Webb and Dunn, JJ., concurring

PETITIONERS:

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 and POUDRE
SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 BOARD OF EDUCATION,

v.

RESPONDENTS:

PATRICIA STANCZYK and POUDRE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION.

Attorneys for Respondents:

Charles Kaiser, #8557
Rory M. Herington, #40024
Colorado Education Association
1500 Grant Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 837-1500
Fax: (303) 861-2039
chkaiser@coloradoea.org
rherington@coloradoea.org

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2020SC269

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COLORADO SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Street
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 2018CA2345 Opinion
by Lipinsky, J., Webb and Dunn, JJ., concurring

PETITIONERS:

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 and POUDRE
SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 BOARD OF EDUCATION,

v.

RESPONDENTS:

PATRICIA STANCZYK and POUDRE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION.

Attorneys for Respondents:

Charles Kaiser, #8557
Rory M. Herington, #40024
Colorado Education Association
1500 Grant Street
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 837-1500
Fax: (303) 861-2039
chkaiser@coloradoea.org
rherington@coloradoea.org

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2020SC269

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Statute at Issue..... | 1 |
| B. Statement of Facts | 2 |
| C. The Court of Appeals Decision..... | 5 |
| REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED..... | 7 |
| A. Summary..... | 7 |
| DISCUSSION..... | 8 |
| A. The Plain Language of the Statute and Legislative Intent | 8 |
| B. Local Control..... | 11 |
| C. Waiver and “Freedom of Contract” | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Adams Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 50 v. Heimer</i> , 919 P.2d 786 (Colo. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v Airhart</i> , 569 S.F. 2 nd 422 (W.Va. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>Board of Educ. v. Booth</i> , 984 P.2d 639 (Colo. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> , 42 P.3d 1034 (Cal. 2002)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Department of Health v. Donahue</i> , 690 P.3d 243 (Colo. 1984) | 14 |
| <i>Franacam Bldg. Corp. v. Fail</i> , 646 P.2d 345 (Colo. 1982)..... | 15 |
| <i>Fremont Re-1 Sch. Dist. v. Jacobs</i> , 737 P.2d 816 (Colo. 1987) | 11 |
| <i>Jefferson County Bd. of Equalization v. Gerganoff</i> , 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Marzec v. Fremont Cty Sch. Dist.</i> , 349 P.2d 699 (Colo. 1960) | 15 |
| <i>New York Life Ins. Co. V. West</i> , 82 P.2d 754 (Colo. 1938) | 15 |
| <i>Stanczyk v. Poudre Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , ___ P. 3d ____, 2020 COA 27, ¶ 57 (Colo. App. 2020) | 5, 6, 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| § 22-2-117, C.R.S. (2019)..... | 7 |
| § 22-63-202 (c.5)(IV), C.R.S. (2019) | 9 |
| § 22-63-203(2)(a), C.R.S. (2019)..... | 13 |
| § 22-63-203.5, C.R.S. (2019)..... | passim |

| | |
|---|----|
| § 22-63-302 (10)(c), C.R.S. (2019)..... | 13 |
| § 22-63-302 (9), C.R.S. (2019)..... | 13 |
| § 22-63-302, C.R.S. (2019)..... | 13 |
| § 22-63-603 (7), C.R.S. (2019)..... | 9 |
| § 22-9-105.5 (3)(a), C.R.S. (2019)..... | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|----------------|---------------|
| SB 10-191..... | 9, 11, 12, 14 |
|----------------|---------------|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| Colo. Const. Art. IX § 2..... | 12 |
| Colo. Const. Art. IX, § 1 (1)..... | 12 |
| Colo. Const. Art. IX, § 15..... | 11 |
